retirement compensation and not affecting the amount thereof, the sum of \$35 \$50 per diem for such additional service, together with travel pay in the sum of nine cents per mile and his actual expenses incurred in such service, said payment to be made in the same manner as the payment of salaries for district judges, on certification by the presiding or senior judge of the district or by the Chief Judge of the Supreme Court of the state of Minnesota. A deputy clerk may act as bailiff when called to do so for the purposes of this section.

Approved June 7, 1971.

CHAPTER 949—H.F.No.3010

An act relating to the office of the governor; authorizing the delegation of limited powers, duties, responsibilities and functions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 4.04.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 4.04, is amended to read as follows:

4.04 GOVERNOR; DELEGATION OF POWERS. Subdivision 1. The governor shall appoint and when necessary commission all officers and employees of the state whose selection is not otherwise provided for by law and, at his pleasure, may remove any such appointee whose term of service is not by law prescribed. He shall exercise such powers of appointment, suspension, and removal in respect of other officials as are conferred on him by law. Whenever the great seal of the state is lost or worn out, the governor shall cause the same to be replaced.

Subd. 2. The governor may delegate to the lieutenant governor such powers, duties, responsibilities and functions as are prescribed by law to be performed by the governor, subject to his control, by filing a written order specifying such delegation with the secretary of state; provided, however, that no power, duty, responsibility or function imposed upon the governor by the constitution shall be delegated by such written order or otherwise.

Approved June 7, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

2 Minn.S.L. 1971 Bd.Vol.—47